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D3LIC LAW BOARD 6155
Case No. 36
2ward No. 36
Carriar’s File No. 1031113
Orgzanization’s File No. LCMCM AST96
NMR Code 106
Clzimant Engineer C. R. McMasteIrs
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Statement c¢f Cial

Eppeal 2 Discipline assessed to
Engines . reques; the sxpungement of
discigpiins for any and all time lost with
zll ser rights restored unimpaired.
Action a formal hearing held Cctcber
18, 185

Findings:

Upon &ll the =vid entire record, this Board
finds the partles ners ier and Employees within the
meaning of the Raillway as amended, and that this Boaxd
has jurisdiction ¢I th s and over the dispute involved
hersin,

The Claiman=z’s hizs Zzzz was December 26, 1972. She was
employsd as 2 Clerk, but, Was sromoted to Engineer several years
later.

on the day she sustzinsd a2 versonal injury, Qctober g8, 19%¢,
she was working in hsr caszcity as Engineer on Yard Job YPC35-07.
She went on duty 23 11:30 z.m cn Octcber 7, 1996, at the yard in
Pocatello, Idanhc. Repcrzsily, cetween 2: 30 and 3:00 a.m., she
detrained frem hsr loccmeziTs near MP 211 in order to get to a
crew bus. Sae checse to st2z ci the engine on the south side ci
Track 2 wherz thars was & sharp incline. The crew bus was
waiting at the becziom oI o8 mnill to transport the crew. When
the Clzimant steprad cfi Thg sngine, she twisted her ankle. She
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failed to report the incident a7 the time because she did not
believe she had injured hsrsslZ. However, at around 7:30 a.m.,
she did contact the Manacgsr of Yzrd Operations and indicated that
her ankle was swollen and zainZul.

As & rzsult of the inmi:zxy, the Claimant was asked to submit
to a drug screen tast and 212 Tiss work. The drug scre2en was
negative.

By certifisd mail the Zlzlmznt was sent a Notice of
Waiver/Hearing Offar dazad Tcoczer 11, 1596, She was advised
tha* her ac=ions on the dz° cf the accident conceivably violated
Rules 70.1, 1.1.1 and 1.2.2 =Z Union Pacific Ruless, effectives
April 10, 12%4. Sas was sZfzr=2 a waiver of hearing with a Level
1 Discipline, elevated = 2 Z=72. 2 Discipline, because her
injury resulted in lest TS Tn= Claimant rejected the walver
and rsguests=d an Inveszigztizn, which was held on October 18,
129¢6.

Aftar raviawing Th2 =2vidsniz prassnted at hearing, the
Carrisr declarad the Clzizmznt zillty c¢f having viclated ths citad
rules, which r=zd in gaI7:

Rule 70.1 Safety Respensibilities

Employees are responsidle for their personal safety and are
accountable for their behavior as a condition of employment.
Employees must take every precaution to prevent injury to
themselves, other employees, and the public. Employees must
report any dangerous condition or unsafe practice.

Employees must be awaze ¢ and work within the limits of
their physical capabilities and not use excessive force to
accomplish tasks. Geed judgment is requirzed in fulfilling
job responsibilities safaly.

Past practices that do znct conform to the rules are
unacceptable.

Rule 1.1 Safety

Safety is the meost impertant element in perfcrming duties.
Obeying the rules is essential to job safety and continued

employment.
1.1.1 Maintaining a Safe Course
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In case of doubt or uncertainty, take the safe course.
1.1.2 Alert and Attentive

Employees must be careful to prevent injuring
themselves or others. They must be alert and attentive
when performing their duties and plan their work to

aveid injury.

aimant & Level 1 Discipline for the

The Carrisr issued ths C:-
- was increased to a Level Z

rules infracticn. HowevsX,

Discipline because the iniuzy caused her to miss Work.
The Organization aczez_s2 the discipline through the proper
channels and iz is necw pzizzs This Boax for its rulin

The Carrizr claims thsrs was adeguate warning about the
safety concerns centersc z2»=unc the ballast in the yard. They
pelieve the Clzimant could have used a different alternative to
get down off ths engins. I:2xr cne thing, they claim, she could
have disembarked on the ctihsxr side of the engine where there was
a flat walk way. They asssIz she may have also avoided injuring
her ankle if she had been wzz2-ing footwear that had more than
just the minimum safety rscliirsments.

The Carrier contands
impartial hearing. The di
keeping with the Upgrace ?
the rule infraction.

-2 Claimant was afforded a fair and
izline issued, they say, was in
<=y and was reasonable in light of

CREANTZZTION’S POSITION

s -me Upgrade Policy used by the

72 discipline. In addition, they
=‘ques employees by its very
. -nreatened and afraid to

2 uy rule for fear they will

The Organization a
Carrier resultsd in exc
pelieve the policy is ur
nature. They say the e
£ill out the inZury repo
be disciplined.

i th
iy 'O
(D (l'.l "

They maintzin the Clalizmanti’s azcident was just that an
unfortunate accident. They Zslieve the Carr ier must accept 1ts
share of the blame since i1t wzs well known the ballast in the
vard was unsafs, but, the Czrrier failad to rectify the problem.
Morsover, they say it was ccrmon kaowladge that many crews would
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not werk in =hsz axea at night, not only because the terrain was
hzzardous, but, alsc because of poor lighting. They say the
Carrier could and should have assured proper lighting in the
area. The Crganization insists the Carrier has the authority and
responsibility to corrsct hazardous situations before accldents
occur. Aftar a1, they ass&rt, the Carrier is r=sponsible for
providing a safe work envirenment and should have taken the
necessary sStapg Lo COLISCT =ns hazardous conditions in this area.
The Organwza:ic: fyr=her maintains that the area in guestion is
so dangerous cther Craits rafuse to work there. They point out
that it is cark without axrzificial lignt and the tracks are clos
together wiz:z in ntzrinz and leaving the arsza at 70 mph.

They say ths == rzTs been assisted by & lantern or
flashlight, vz, the Ca ; nzs failed to issue such eguipment
to Enginesr=.

The Orgznizazticn &lsc ralsed several procedural arguments.
For one, thev szy the Eea:ing Officer asked leading questions of
Company witnsssss. They 2132 0 o;es;ed the fact at least cne
witness they rszusstad Was -z= present to tastify. They &lso
maintain the Carrisr errsz :eq it subjected the Clzaimant to 2
probables cause drug scrsasn. The Organizaticn also protestad the
admission of neotas inte The rscord when the author was not
available fcr cross examinztion.

zznizztion argues that 1f tha Claimant
= on ‘1e north side she would have been
4, which reads in part:

Furthermors, thse T
had dismeuntsd ths engi
in violation of Ruls 8L.

v . .

When practicable, get on or off equipment on the side away
frem the main line oz close clearance. '

the Organization submits the

Tor all of these rsz3ons,
= ' Zizimant should bhe raSCLnGed

discipline 13

DECTISION

The Board must decide whether the Claimant did a pruden:
thing in detraining on tos side of the locomotive where thersa was
a sharp incline. In b:“'"w1nc the photographs submitted by tne
Carrier two things are cobvious. The first 1is the close proximity
of tracks 1 and 2. The other is tnat there were two piles oI
pallast between the twe =r-acks. Even though there seemed T2
testimony that the arez feTwesn the two tracks was more leva.
this Board doess not pelis7z it was so lav ;21 thers was any
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assurance the Claimant would not have slipped getting down on
that side of the track. Furthermore, if she had she could have
fazllen onte the adjoining track olacing her in seriocus danger;
particularly if she had hurt herself toc where she could not have
moved out of the way guickly. True she may have been able to see
a train approaching before she got down off the locomotive, but,
the question we have to ask whether it was imprudent for her
to choose to get off on the 2> side since Tracks 1 and 2 were
so close. We think not. The Scerd is simply not convinced that
the ballast betwsen the twe ~+22%s was so much safer she had an
obvious choice. Furthermeore, iZ she had fallen between the two
tracks, the chance of an evsl mCIs serious situation existead.
Therafore, we dc not believs ths decision made by the Claimant To
dismount on the south side ¢ the locomeotive was SO unraasonabie
as to warrant discipline.
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The claim is susteined.

S, e:_:‘/r
Carzsi/ f¢&Zamperini
hl

Neuzral and Chairperson

Submitted this 14% day of January, 2000.
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